
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel: 01270 686465
E-Mail:          katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Environment and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 15th October, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  



A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Strategic Infrastructure Programme  (Pages 9 - 16)

To give consideration to a presentation on the strategic infrastructure programme.

7. Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Public Consultation Feedback  (Pages 17 
- 40)

To give consideration to the Well Managed Highway Infrastructure public consultation 
feedback

8. Place Performance Scorecard 2018-19  (Pages 41 - 48)

To give consideration to the first quarter performance data for the Place Department.

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 49 - 56)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
committee.

10. Work programme  (Pages 57 - 64)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 17th September, 2018 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Browne, C Green, S Hogben, O Hunter, N Mannion, S Pochin, 
B Roberts, G M Walton and A Moran

In attendance

Councillors A Arnold – Portfolio Holder, Housing and Planning
Councillor P Bates – Portfolio Holder, Finance and Communications

F Jordan – Acting Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director, Place 
R Minton – Senior Transport Planner
J Davies – Principal Transport Planner
R Kemp – Corporate Manager Waste and Environmental Services
N Kelly – Environmental Protection Team Leader

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Parsons.

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

14 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

S Helliwell spoke in respect of the  Local Transport Plan consultation stating that 
overall the response rate were l
[...]
ssurance be given that the Air Quality and Parking Strategies do 
not contradict each other and are coordinated accordingly. Suitable 
public transport should be provided prior to restricting public parking 
in key service areas. 

 

17 AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 

This item was considered alongside the Cheshire East Air Quality Action Plan 
2018 review.

18 CHESHIRE EAST LOW EMISSION STRATEGY 

This item was considered alongside the Cheshire East Air Quality Action Plan 
2018 Review.

19 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 

Consideration was given to the outcomes and progress following the consultation 
for the updated Local Transport Plan (LTP) for Cheshire East. 

Following consideration of the reports the Committee resolved to make the 
following comments to Cabinet: 



 The response to the consultation was low
 A root and branch review of bus services should be undertaken. 
 Parking restrictions in town centres would require improved public 

transport.
 Businesses should be supported to provide suitable travel plans.
 Residents in rural areas felt let down by the Council. They were in 

danger of rural isolation, which affected mental health.
 Road safety and the bus service were both poor in rural 

communities. 
 That the final LTP be considered by the Committee prior to Cabinet.

RESOLVED

 That Cabinet be requested to give consideration to the comments 
highlighted above

 That the draft LTP be considered by the Committee prior to 
Cabinet.

20 CEMETERIES STRATEGY CONSULTATION 

Consideration was given to the draft Cemeteries Strategy. The Corporate 
Manager Commissioning - Waste and Environmental Services highlighted to the 
Committee that whilst there was no statutory requirement to have a strategy, 
there was currently an inconsistent approach across the Borough. Comments 
from the Committee would be considered as part of the consultation process. It 
was noted that the strategy only referred to those churches that responded to the 
consultation.

It was agreed that the Portfolio Holder be requested to give consideration to the 
following comments :

 The quality of maintenance in cemeteries needed to standardised 
across the Borough.

 There needed to be adequate capacity to deal with the number of 
cremations in Macclesfield and Crewe.

 The possibility of providing natural burials be explored. 

RESOLVED

That the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration be requested to give consideration to 
the comments highlighted above when considering the strategy. 

21 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.



RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

22 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that the draft 
Local Transport Plan and licensing of taxi vehicles in relation to home to school 
transport be added to the work programme.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be amended to reflect the above issues.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)





04/10/18 

OFFICIAL 1 

 

ENVIROMENT AND REGENERATION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
Strategic Infrastructure Programme 

 
15TH OCTOBER 2018 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Cheshire East  

Infrastructure Programme 



04/10/18 

OFFICIAL 2 

OFFICIAL 

Planning Context :   
 
Infrastructure Investment to deliver 
growth :- 

Local Plan to 2030 : 
 

• 36,000 new homes  

• 31,000 jobs  

• Population forecast to grow by around 58,000 people 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Crewe + Nantwich 



04/10/18 

OFFICIAL 3 

Already Delivered 

Basford West Spine 
Road - £7.0m  

(Opened July 2015) 

Crewe Green Link Road - 
£26.5m  

(Opened Dec 2015) 

Crewe Rail Exchange - £6.6m  
(Opened May 2014) 

M6 Junction 16/ A500 - £3.2m  
(Opened July 2015) 

OFFICIAL 

Major Schemes – Borough Wide  

Middlewich Eastern Bypass 
• Approx £60.2m 
• Large Local Majors - Fast Track process 
• DfT funding announce in Autumn 2017 
• Planning App – Summer 2018 
• Opening – Autumn 2021 

Poynton Relief Road 
• £50.6m 
• Planning approval 
• Public Inquiry October 18 
• Construction Starts – Spring 

2020  
• Opening Late 2020 

Congleton Link Road 
• £89m 
• Orders confirmed March 2018 
• Tenders returned – contractor to be 

appointed 
• Construction Starts – Jan ‘19 
• Opens – Sept 2020 

A500 Dualling 
• £57.3m 
• Planning submission – June 2018 
• Outline business case 

submission  June 2018 

OFFICIAL 



04/10/18 

OFFICIAL 4 

Crewe Northern 
Growth Corridor 

A530/Flowers Lane 

A500 Dualling  

M6 J16 

Burford 
Crossroads 

Sydney Road Bridge 
• £10.5m 
• Network Rail framework 
• Construction Starts -  Nov ‘18 
• Opens - May ‘19 

HS2 
Hub 

Crewe Green Roundabout 
• £7.423m 
• LGF/Developer funding 
• Construction Started -  Jan ‘18 
• Opens – Sept‘18 

OFFICIAL 

North West Crewe Package 
• Approx £41.6m 
• 2 link roads plus assorted junctions 
• 2 successful bids for NPIF funds for 

£10m and £5m 
• Contractor engaged 
• Planning Application Summer 2018 

Major Schemes – 

Crewe 

Crewe 

Green 

Roundabout  

 

OFFICIAL 



04/10/18 

OFFICIAL 5 

Sydney Road Bridge Replacement 

OFFICIAL 

North 
West 
Crewe 
Package 

OFFICIAL 



04/10/18 

OFFICIAL 6 

OFFICIAL 

MEB Video 

OFFICIAL 

 HS2 Programme 

https://youtu.be/ygRRXAzdhOU


04/10/18 

OFFICIAL 7 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 Crewe Hub Milestones 

• Sep18 – Feb 19   
– Funding principles agreed 

 

• Feb 19 - Dec 19  
– Detailed design and procurement commencement 

 

• Dec 19  
– Joint Planning Application submitted  

 

• 2021 – 2025  
– Construction Period 

 

 

 





OFFICIAL

Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting:  15 October 2018

Report Title: Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Public Consultation 
Feedback

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Stockton - Environment

Senior Officer: Executive Director - Place

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report outlines outcomes and progress following the Well Managed 
Highway Infrastructure consultation. The updated approach to the delivery 
of highway maintenance will produce a policy framework in accordance 
with ‘Well Managed Highway Infrastructure (WMHI) – A code of Practice’ 
published by the UK Road Liaison Group (UKRLG). 

1.2. From the 2nd July to 27th August 2018, Cheshire East Council consulted on 
a number of draft policies and documents in relation to Highway Safety 
Inspections and Winter Service activities. This report outlines the key 
outcomes from the consultation.

1.3. The move from the prescribed maintenance regimes developed under the 
previous UKRLG Code of Practice ‘Well Maintained Highways’ to the risk 
based approach set out in WMHI marks a step change in the way the 
industry manages and maintains the highway network. The approach set 
out under WMHI allows Councils to better prioritise maintenance activities 
on the network to deliver efficiency savings and better outcomes from finite 
budgets.

1.4. The WMHI consultation sought the views of residents and stakeholders on 
the following key documents:

 The Draft Highway Inspection Policy

 The Draft Code of Practice for Highways Safety Inspections

 Examples of the old and proposed inspection process

 The Draft Winter and Adverse Weather Policy



OFFICIAL

 The Winter and Adverse Weather Plan Consultation

1.5. The Well Managed Highway infrastructure consultation was advertised 
through the Cheshire East Council website and through Social Media. It 
was predominantly online; however, paper copies were made available at 
all Cheshire East Libraries and key contact centres. Key consultees were 
contacted directly via email and asked to participate in the consultation.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. The Overview and Scrutiny committee is recommended to:

2.1.1. Note the outcomes of the consultation which will be used in the 
formulation of the Council’s response to WMHI Code of Practice.

2.1.2. Agree any observations that the Committee wishes the Portfo
[...]
d that the Code is 
adopted into the Council’s practice for the following reasons: 

5.5.1. It would strengthen the Council’s defence against third party claims 
under Section 58 Highways Act and would enable the Council to 
demonstrate that it is meeting its obligations relating to winter service 
under Section 41(1A) of the Highways Act 1980 (as amended by 
Section 111 of the Railways and Transport Safety Act 2003). 

5.5.2. At recent industry forums the DfT have indicated that future 
maintenance funding will be linked in part to compliance with this new 
Code.

5.5.3. Not adopting the Code could result in financial risk to the Council. The 
new contractor for highways would be responsible for the management 
of all aspects of third party claims and will indemnify the Council 
against all third party claims that arise out of a failure to provide a 
service. However, should the recommendations of code not be 
adequately adopted by the Council, it could by default, be responsible 
for all claims.

5.6. Consultation Findings

5.6.1. The consultation asked a number of key questions and allowed the 
consultees to leave comments, details of this can be found in the 
Cheshire East Council Well Managed Highway Consultation Summary 
of Results in Appendix 1 of this report.

5.6.2. The approach to community engagement was guided by the Council’s 
Research and Consultation Team.

5.6.3. In total 93 responses were received from a range of consultees and 
stakeholders.  Details of these consultees can be found in Appendix 2 
of this document. 



OFFICIAL

5.6.4. Highway Inspection Code of Practice and Policy

5.6.4.1. The respondents were generally split around the Council’s 
proposed approach to risk based highway inspections; however, 
respondents were largely in favour of the principles of prioritising 
defects based on the risk they pose to the public and taking 
longer to repair defects in order to achieve higher quality repairs.

5.6.4.2. From analysis of the responden
[...]
1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. There is no statutory duty to consult on proposals to change the way in 
which a local authority carries out its duties but there is an expectation 
enshrined in case law that any local authority making decisions 
affecting the public will do so fairly and in a way that cannot be said to 
be an abuse of power. 

6.1.2. It is therefore important to test the fairness of the Council’s approach by 
way of consultation on any changes which would have the effect of 
withdrawing existing services available to residents. Such consultation 
should involve those affected directly by such changes together with 
the relevant representative groups.  The responses to the consultation 
will need to be conscientiously taken into account when Cabinet makes 
any future decisions on the Council’s approach to WMHI.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. The service area is presently undertaking an assessment of the 
financial implications of implementing the guidance in the Code.

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Introduction of the Code requires the revision of highway’s policies, 
in particular the Highway Inspection Policy and the Winter and Adverse 
Weather Policy.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. An initial Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken; this will be 
continually developed as the approach evolves.

6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resource implications specifically relating to the 
consultation.



OFFICIAL

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. A Project Board has been established chaired by the Head of Highways 
and Parking to ensure appropriate project governance and strategic 
direction is in place.

6.6.2. A project risk register is to be maintained detailing risk and mitigation 
measures.

6.7. Rural Communities Implications

6.7.1. 57% of the Cheshire East highway network is classed as rural serving 
over half of our population. The rural highway network is vital to the 
economy of the Borough.

6.7.2. The risk based approach to highway maintenance will see resources 
prioritised by road usage, risk and nature and as such lesser used low 
risk routes may receive lower prioritisation than busier high risk main 
routes.

6.8. Implications for Children & Young People 

6.8.1. The new code of practice will consider levels of service where facilities 
serving children and young people are located.

6.9.Public Health Implications

6.9.1. The new code of practice will consider key infrastructure needs to 
promote sustainable modes of travel.

6.10. Ward Members Affected

6.10.1. All wards and all ward members are affected by the implications of 
WMHI

7. Consultation & Engagement

7.1. An 8 week consultation has been undertaken to engage affected 
stakeholders. 

8. Access to Information

8.1. The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer.



OFFICIAL
7

 

9. Contact Information

9.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Paul Traynor

Job Title: Head of Highways and Parking

Email: paul.traynor@cheshireeast.gov.uk



OFFICIAL

Appendix 1 – The Cheshire East Council Well Managed Highway Consultation 
Summary



OFFICIAL
9

Appendix 2 – Consultation Information 

Consultee List

The WMHI consultation consulted with the following:

 Elected Members
 Parish Councils
 The LEP
 Transport for the North
 Local Transport Operators
 The wider public via website and public libraries
 Neighbouring Authorities (including Highways England)
 Cheshire East Claims Handlers and Insurers
 The Emergency Services
 Manchester Airport
 Network Rail
 HS2
 Local Bus Operators
 The Road Haulage Association
 Freight Transport Association
 Sustrans
 Local Cycling Groups
 NHS and Health Service Providers 

The Resilient Network consultation consulted the following:

 Local Transport Operators
 Neighbouring Authorities (including Highways England)
 The Emergency Services
 Transport for t
[...]
%
Live in Cheshire East 37 97
Work/Study 15 39
Visit local town centre/shops 28 74
Use health and Social Care facilities 21 55
Use local leisure facilities 18 47
Other 6 16
Withheld Data* 55*
Total number of respondents

38

What is your gender identity?

Row Labels Count %
Female (including trans female) 15 44%
Male (including trans man) 18 53%
Other gender identity 1 3%
Withheld Data* 59*

Grand Total 34 100%



OFFICIAL

What age group do you belong to?
Row Labels Count %
16-24 0 0%
25-34 1 3%
35-44 4 12%
45-54 8 24%
55-64 6 18%
65-74 9 26%
75-84 5 15%
85 and over 0 0%
Withheld Data* 60*
Grand Total 33 100%

What is your ethnic origin?
Row Labels Count %
White British / English / Welsh / Scottish / Northern Irish / Irish 25 83%
Any other White background 2 7%
Asian / Asian British 1 3%
Mixed: White and Black Caribbean / African / Asian 1 3%
Withheld Data* 64*
Grand Total 29 100%

Are your day-to-day activities limited because of a health problem or disability which has lasted, 
or is expected to last, at least 12 months? 
Row Labels Count %
No 28 97%
Yes 1 3%
Withheld Data* 64*
Grand Total 29 100%

*Under GDPR Compliance respondents can select to submit a survey response with no 

demographic data attached to it. Out of the total 93 respondents, 52 respondents abstained from 

providing personal data, and 59 from sensitive data and respondents are also able to select a 

‘prefer not to say option’. Due to this high number those who ‘withheld’ data they are not included 

in the percentage base of the demographics tables.

 



OFFICIAL

Appendix Two: E-mail Responses

Email Response 1.1



OFFICIAL

Email Response 1.2

Email Response 1.3





OFFICIAL

Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting:  15 October 2018

Report Title: Place Performance Scorecard 2018/19 Quarter One 

Portfolio Holders:  Cllr A Arnold-Planning, Housing and Regeneration 

Cllr D Stockton -Environment

Cllr L Wardlaw-Health

Senior Officer: Executive Director-Place

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report and the attached scorecard provides an update on the latest 
available performance data for the Place Department for 2018/19 (relating 
to quarter one)

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Scorecard be received and noted for information.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 It is good practice to present an update on the performance issues relating 
to the department  on a quarterly basis.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. There are no further options to consider.      

5. Background

5.1 The Place Department Scorecard was developed and launched in 2017/18, 
following engagement at directorate management team level and review by the 
Corporate Leadership Team.  It was first presented to the Environment and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny as a year-end Scorecard in June 2018.

5.2 The Scorecard provides an accessible summary of performance against targets 
within the Place Department.  The key performance indicators included in the 
Scorecard support delivery of individual Team Plan objectives across the 
department, and contribute to overall monitoring of the Council’s journey towards 
achieving its six corporate Outcomes.



OFFICIAL
2

6. Implications 

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. There are no legal implications arising from this report.  

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. Regularly reporting Scorecards is managed within the directorate and 
the Finance & Performance Team and is covered from existing 
budgets.  Changes to performance requirements, or reacting to current 
performance levels will be recorded within relevant Team Plans and 
any associated budgetary impact will be included in the annual 
Business Planning Process or reported as part of the quarterly 
performance reporting cycle to Cabinet.

6.3. Equality Implications

6.3.1. There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

6.4. Human Resources Implications

6.4.1. There are no human resources implications at this stage.  

6.5. Risk Managemen
[...]
ighway infrastructure 
code of practice

To scrutinise the risk based 
approach and review the 
proposals for the new ways of 
working.  

Our local 
communities are 
strong and 
supportive/ 
Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.

Strategic 
Commissioner 
for Highways

Strategic 
Commissioner for 
Highways

15 October 
2018

Performance 
Scorecard

To scrutinise the performance of 
the areas of work which fall within 
the remit of the Committee

Our local 
communities are 
strong and 
supportive/ 
Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.

Executive 
Director for 
Place

Committee Committee 
Report

Quarterly 
Reports

15 October 
2018
21 January 
2019
18 March 
2019

Bus Routes Review To receive an update report 
following the recent bus routes 

Cheshire is a 
green and 

Executive 
Director-Place 

Committee Committee 
Report

12 
November 



Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – October 
2018

OFFICIAL

review. sustainable 
place.

and PH For 
Children and 
Families

2018

Air Quality Annual 
Status Report

To scrutinise the Air Quality 
Annual Status Report

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place

Executive 
Director Place

Committee Committee 
report

12 
November 
2018

Local Transport Plan
(LTP)

To give consideration to the 
consultation process prior to 
cabinet. 

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.

Director and 
Acting deputy 
Chief Executive

Director and 
Acting Chief 
Executive

Committee 
Report

12 November  
2018

Household waste 
recycling centres 
review

To scrutinise the results of the 
consultation.  Report received on 
21 March.  Further progress 
reports TBA.

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.

Strategic 
Commissioner 
for Waste. 
Portfolio Holder 
for Regeneration

Strategic 
Commissioner for 
Waste

Committee 
update report

12 
November 
2018

Tatton Park Vision To scrutinise phase two of Tatton 
Park Vision

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.
Cheshire East 
has a strong and 
resilient 
economy

Head of Rural & 
Cultural 
Economy

Committee Committee 
Report

21 January 
2019

Budget To scrutinise the budget 
proposals relevant to the 
committee 

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.
Cheshire East 
has a strong and 
resilient 
economy

Director and 
Acting deputy 
Chief Executive

Director Committee 
Report

21 January 
2019



Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – October 
2018

OFFICIAL

Possible Task and Finish groups

 Parking strategy-Progress report

Site Visit

 Middlewich Waste Transfer Station-Visit to be arranged.

Food waste 
Collection, Organic 
waste Treatment 
Solution

To scrutinise the progress made. 
Report received on 21 March. 

Further progress reports TBA

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place

Strategic 
Commissioner 
for Waste.
Portfolio Holder 
for Regeneration

Strategic 
Commissioner for 
Waste.

Update report
Site Visit 
TBA

Flood Risk 
Management 

To scrutinise flood risk 
management in Cheshire East. 

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place

Commissioning 
Manager for 
Highways

Scrutiny 
requirement

Annual review 18 March 
2019

Taxi Licensing/
TSS vehicle standards

To scrutinise taxi licensing and 
vehicle standards. 

Director and 
Acting deputy 
Chief Executive

Committee Committee 
report

TBA




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Strategic Infrastructure Programme
	7 Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Public Consultation Feedback
	Appendix 1 WMHISummaryReport (2)

	8 Place Performance Scorecard 2018-19
	Place Performance Scorecard 2018-19 Q1 (2)

	9 Forward Plan
	10 Work programme
	Work Programme - Environment and Regeneration




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 15th October, 2018 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Browne, C Green, P Groves, S Pochin, B Roberts, G M Walton, 
J Rhodes, A Moran and S Brookfield

In attendance:

Councillor A Arnold – Portfolio Holder,  Housing and Planning
C Hindle – Head of Strategic Infrastructure
F Jordan – Acting Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director, Place
P Traynor – Head of Highways and Parking 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Hogben, O Hunter, N 
Mannion and M Parsons. 

24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 
2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record subject to Cllr P Groves being 
included in the list of apologies.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

26 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak. 

28 STRATEGIC INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAMME 



Consideration was given to a presentation on the strategic infrastructure 
programme, which detailed the borough wide 7 major schemes. In relation to 
Poynton Relief Road, it was noted that the scheme would be completed by late 
2021 and not 2020 as detailed in the presentation. 

In relation to Crewe Green roundabout, it was noted that the scheme would be 
delivered on time and within budget. Local Members wished their thanks to 
officers to be recorded for member engagement and timeliness in delivering the 
scheme

Members welcomed the replacement of Sydney Road Bridge, however, 
expressed concern about other bridges in Crewe that needed attention. It was 
highlighted to Members that the majority of bridges in Crewe were owned by 
Network Rail and Members agreed that the Council should encourage Network 
Rail to make the required improvements.

In relation to Macclesfield, it was noted that there were no significant major 
schemes, however, improvements were scheduled to the key junctions which 
were outlined in the Macclesfield Movement Strategy.

In relation to HS2, it was agreed that a report on the funding principles would be 
brought back to a future meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED

1. That Members thanks to officers be recorded for their engagement and 
timeliness of delivering the Crewe Green roundabout scheme.

2. That a report on the funding principles of HS2 be considered by the 
Committee in due course.

29 WELL MANAGED HIGHWAY INFRASTRUCTURE PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 

Further to the meeting held on June 2018, the Committee received feedback on 
the outcomes and progress following the Well Managed Highway Infrastructure 
Consultation. In total 93 responses were received from a range of consultees and 
stakeholders, which were highlighted within the report. Members made the 
following comments and observations:

 It was important to ensure that all schools, hospitals and areas used by 
the elderly fall within the resilient highways network.

 A similar approach should be used for the boroughs green infrastructure.
 Cycle paths needed to be gritted alongside the rest of the highways 

network.
 The provision of self help grit bins needed to be assessed, as they enable 

residents to be resilient.
 Footpaths on housing estates and town centres needed to be addressed 

as manywere in poor condition.

RESOLVED



That the Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice be supported 
subject to the comments highlighted above. 

30 PLACE PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 2018-19 

Consideration was given to the Place performance scorecard for 2018/19 for 
quarter 1, which provided an accessible summary of performance against targets 
within the Place Department. 

In relation to PIH004, it was noted that customer satisfaction levels had 
decreased and officers were investigating the cause of this.

In relation to PCO002 – average speed to answer calls, it was agreed that that 
this was a difficult target to achieve and that the quality of the call was more 
important than the speed it took to answer calls.

In relation to PCO005, it was agreed that a written response providing members 
with further detail and explanation about the NHS invoices referenced would be 
circulated to members outside of the meeting. 

RESOLVED

That a written response in relation to PCO005 be circulated to members outside 
of the meeting.

31 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received

32 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that an update 
the impact of the legislation relating to houses of multiple occupancy would be 
considered by the Committee on 21 January 2019.

RESOLVED

That an update the impact of the legislation relating to houses of multiple 
occupancy would be considered by the Committee on 21 January 2019.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)


